unaudited financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2011, filed in a quarterly report on Form 10-Q with
the SEC on November 14, 2011, and (vi) its unaudited financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2012, filed
in a quarterly report on Form 10-Q with the SEC on May 21, 2012.

F-5

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q

13

Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2012
(unaudited)

The financial statements are being restated to properly account for the Reverse Merger as a reverse recapitalization,
whereby for accounting purposes, PharmCo acquired Progressive and therefore the financial statements set forth
above are required to be restated. The Company plans on completing the restatements in the next 30 days.

The following tables present the impact of the restatements on the Company’s year ended December 31, 2011 balance
sheet and nine months ended September 30, 2011 statement of operations and statement of cash flows, which are used
as comparative information to the Company’s current financial statement herein.

Unaudited and Restated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2011:

December 31, 2011
As

Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets

Current Assets
Cash 88,874 $ - 88,874
Accounts receivable - net 1,006,835 - 1,006,835
Inventory 248,678 - 248,678
Prepaids 21,741 - 21,741
Total Current Assets 1,366,128 - 1,366,128

Property and equipment - net 276,795 - 276,795

Other Assets
Intangibles - net 1,574,663 (1,574,663 ) -
Goodwill 1,348,402 (1,348,402 ) -
Deposits 44,741 - 44,741
Debt issue costs 22,259 - 22,259
Deferred tax asset - 156,268 156,268
Total Other Assets 2,990,065 (2,766,797 ) 223,268

Total Assets 4,632,989 $ (2,766,797 ) 1,866,191

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current Liabilities
Cash overdraft $71,380 $ - $71,380
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 248,786 - 248,786
Deferred rent payable 17,535 - 17,535
Income taxes payable 42,656 (3,902 ) 38,754
Notes payable 87,767 - 87,767

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q

14

Notes payable - related party 73,329 - 73,329
Accrued interest payable - related party 24,732 - 24,732
Deferred tax liability - 55,268 55,268
Total Current Liabilities 566,185 51,366 617,550

Long Term Liabilities
Convertible Debt 150,000 - 150,000

Stockholders' Equity
Common stock, par value $0.0001; 100,000,000 shares authorized;
   36,348,830 issued and outstanding 3,807 (172 ) 3,635
Additional paid in capital 6,278,571 (6,423,516 ) (144,945 )
Accumulated deficit (2,365,574) 3,605,525 1,239,951
Total Stockholders' Equity 3,916,804 (2,818,163 ) 1,098,641

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity 4,632,989 $ (2,766,797 ) 1,866,191

F-6

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q

15

Progressive Care, Inc. and Subsidiary
 Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Restated)

Unaudited and Restated Statement of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011:

Three months ended Nine months ended
September 30, 2011 September 30, 2011

As Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Sales - net 1,937,985 $ - $1,937,985 $5,707,894 $ - $5,707,894

Cost of sales 1,085,814 - 1,085,814 2,917,767 - 2,917,767

Gross profit 852,171 - 852,171 2,790,127 - 2,790,127

Selling, general and
administrative expenses 1,007,418 (61,301 ) 946,117 3,101,911 (181,903 ) 2,920,008

Income from operations (155,247 ) 61,301 (93,946 ) (311,784 ) 181,903 (129,881 )

Other Income
(Expense)
Gain on debt settlement - - - 12,585 - 12,585
Loss on sale of
equipment (2,671 ) - (2,671 ) (2,671 ) (2,671 )
Interest expense (1,426 ) - (1,426 ) (13,997 ) - (13,997 )
Total other income - net (4,097 ) - (4,097 ) (4,083 ) - (4,083 )

Loss from operations
before provision for
income taxes (159,344 ) 61,301 (98,043 ) (315,867 ) 181,903 (133,964 )

Provision for income
taxes
Current income tax
expense - (11,087 ) (11,087 ) - (33,260 ) (33,260 )
Deferred income tax
expense - (14,334 ) (14,334 ) - (42,935 ) (42,935 )
Income tax expense - (25,421 ) (25,421 ) - (76,195 ) (76,195 )

Net loss (159,344 ) 35,880 (123,464 ) (315,867 ) 105,708 (210,159 )

Basic and diluted loss
per share: (0.00 ) 0.00 (0.00 ) (0.01 ) 0.00 (0.01 )

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding
  during the period -
basic and diluted 35,879,539 - 34,161,539 35,137,928 - 35,137,928

F-7

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

Progressive Care, Inc. and Subsidiary
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Restated)

 Unaudited and Restated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2011:

September 30, 2011
As

Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net loss $(315,867 ) $ 105,708 $(210,159 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:
Recognition of stock-based compensation 483,243 - 483,243
Depreciation 30,576 - 30,576
Amortization of intangibles 181,904 (181,904 ) -
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (393,552 ) - (393,552 )
Inventory 49,990 - 49,990
Deposits (35,704 ) - (35,704 )
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 142,570 1 142,571
Deferred rent 13,100 - 13,100
Income tax payable (12,610 ) 33,260 20,650
Deferred tax liabilities - net - 42,935 42,935
Accrued interest payable - related parties (1,419 ) - (1,419 )
Discontinued operations - - -
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 142,231 - 142,231

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Purchase of property and equipment (176,231 ) - (176,231 )
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (176,231 ) - (176,231 )

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:
Proceeds from note payable - - -
Repayment of note payable (71,780 ) - (71,780 )
Net Cash Used in Financing Activities (71,780 ) - (71,780 )

Net increase (decrease) in cash (105,780 ) - (105,780 )

Cash at beginning of period 204,336 - 204,336

Cash at end of period 98,556 - 98,556

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest 6,787 - 6,787
Cash paid for taxes 12,610 - 12,610

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q

18

Supplemental disclosures of non-cash financing activities:
Conversion of notes payable into common shares 410,000 - 410,000
Conversion of accrued interest into common shares 29,589 - 29,589

F-8

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2012
(unaudited)

Note 2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

All inter-company accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Reclassification

The Company has reclassified certain prior period amounts to conform to the current period presentation including the
restatement previously mentioned. These reclassifications had no effect on the financial position, results of operations